

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Charles Lorraine,

Petitioner,

-v-

State of Ohio,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the Ohio Eleventh Appellate District, Trumbull County Court of Appeals**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Office of the Ohio Public Defender

RANDALL L. PORTER - 0005835

Assistant State Public Defender

Counsel of Record

Randall.Porter@opd.ohio.gov

AND

ADRIENNE M. LARIMER - 0079837

Assistant State Public Defender

Adrienne.Larimer@opd.ohio.gov

250 E. Broad Street - Suite 1400

Columbus, Ohio 43215-9308

(614) 466-5394 (Telephone)

(614) 644-0708 (Facsimile)

Counsel for Charles Lorraine

Capital Case

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

 Is Ohio's death penalty scheme unconstitutional under *Hurst v. Florida?* ii

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 8

 I. The Issues Presented Are of Importance in The Constitutional and Uniform Administration of the Death Penalty..... 8

 II. Ohio Law Provides For A Jury's Non-Binding Recommendation To Impose A Death Sentence And Then A Judge Makes Independent, Necessary Findings And Decides The Penalty. 10

 III. Application Of *Hurst* To Ohio's Capital Sentencing Scheme..... 14

CONCLUSION 18

APPENDIX:

Appendix A: *State v. Jackson*, 2017-T-0028. 2018-Ohio-3325, 2018 Ohio App. Lexis 3596 (11th Dist. August 20, 2018)..... A-1

Appendix B: *State v. Jackson*, Supreme Court of Ohio No, 2018-1405, (January 23, 2019 Entry Denying Jurisdiction) A-12

Appendix C: *State v. Jackson*, Trumbull C.P. No. 86-CR-182 (December 9, 1986 Original Sentencing Entry and Findings of Facts, Conclusions of Law) A-13

Appendix D: *State v. Jackson*, Trumbull C.P. No. 86-CR-182 (March 2, 2017 Judgment Entry) A-28

Appendix E: Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.03 (1986)..... A-30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cooper v. State</i> , 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976)	11
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , _ U.S. _, 136 S.Ct. 616 (2016)	passim
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447, 104 S.Ct. 3154, 82 L.Ed.2d 340 (1984), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 32 Ohio St.3d 70, 512 N.E.2d 581 (1987)	8, 9, 18
<i>State ex rel. Stewart v. Russo</i> , 145 Ohio St.3d 382, 49 N.E.3d 1272 (Ohio 2016)	13
<i>State v. Beuke</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 29, 526 N.E.2d 274 (1988)	15
<i>State v. Broom</i> , 40 Ohio St.3d 277, 533 N.E.2d 682 (1988)	15
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 252, 527 N.E.2d 844 (1988)	13
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 122, 9 N.E.3d 1031 (2014)	18
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 38 Ohio St.3d 361, 528 N.E.2d 925 (1988)	17
<i>State v. Durr</i> , 58 Ohio St.3d 86, 568 N.E.2d 674 (1991)	15
<i>State v. Fort</i> , No. 52929, 1998 WL 11080 (8th Dist. Feb. 4, 1988)	16
<i>State v. Glenn</i> , No. 89-P-2090, 1990 WL 136629 (11th Dist. Sept. 21, 1990)	16
<i>State v. Green</i> , 90 Ohio St.3d 352, 738 N.E.2d 1208 (2000)	17
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 39 Ohio St.3d 24, 528 N.E.2d 1237 (1988)	11
<i>State v. Holmes</i> , 30 Ohio App.3d 26, 506 N.E.2d 276 (10th Dist. 1986)	13
<i>State v. Jenkins</i> , 15 Ohio St.3d 164, 473 N.E.2d 264 (1984)	12
<i>State v. Keenan</i> , 81 Ohio St.3d 133, 689 N.E.2d 929 (1998)	15
<i>State v. Lorraine</i> , __ Ohio St.3d __, 2019-Ohio-173, 114 N.E.3d 1206	1, 2, 8
<i>State v. Lorraine</i> , 11th Dist. Trumbull No. 2017-T-0028, 2018-Ohio- 3325	1, 2, 7
<i>State v. Lorraine</i> , 11th Dist. Trumbull. No. 3838, 1990 Ohio App. LEXIS 3324 (Aug. 10, 1990)	7
<i>State v. Lorraine</i> , 66 Ohio St.3d 414, 613 N.E.2d 212 (1993)	7
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 74 Ohio St.3d 72, 656 N.E.2d 643 (1995)	15
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 28 Ohio St.3d 427, 504 N.E.2d 52 (1986)	passim
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 23 Ohio St.3d 16, 490 N.E.2d 906 (1986)	15

<i>Steffen v. Ohio</i> , 485 U.S. 916 (1988).....	12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend VI.....	passim
U.S. Const., amend VIII.....	passim
U.S. Const., amend XIV	3, 10
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	2
Fla. Stat. § 921.141.....	14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.03 (1987).....	3, 4, 6
R.C. 2903.01.....	4
R.C. 2911.11.....	4
R.C. 2929.03.....	passim
R.C. 2929.04.....	5
